

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.7

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCONMT.PET.(C) No. 595/2025 in C.A. No. 14604/2024

BIMALENDU PRADHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA 318435/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

Date : 17-12-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Chaturvedi, Adv.
Ms. Sarah Sunny, Adv.
Mr. Karan Verma, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR
Mr. Shashwat Jaiswal, Adv.
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioner has preferred an Interlocutory Application No.318435/2025 seeking the following reliefs:-

"(a) Modify/Correct the Order dated 01.12.2025 passed by this Hon'ble Court in Contempt Petition No. 595/2025 in terms of Paragraph 9 of the present application;

(b) pass such other and/or further order(s) / direction(s) that this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the nature and circumstances of the present case."

2. We heard Mr. Shadan Farasat, the learned Senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Ms. Mithu Jain, the learned counsel appearing for the State of Odisha.

3. As highlighted in the Interlocutory Application, Para Nos. 5, 6 and 7 respectively of the Order dated 1-12-2025 shall be read with liberty to carry-out corrections in terms of Para 9 of the Application, to which the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent - State has no objection.

4. With the aforesaid, the Interlocutory Application stands disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)